

CNR No. DLST01-003001-2019

SC No. 302 of 2019

State Vs Gaurav & Ors.

FIR No. 30/2019

PS Sangam Vihar

19.09.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
All accused produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Salim.
Sh. Vijay Singh and Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for
accused Shubham @ Shivam and Gaurav.

*Ld. Additional PP for State is stated to be looking after the
work of two Courts.*

Heard. Records perused.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.
Summons to witness/complainant Suraj through the DCP received back
unserved with the report that he was residing at the given address as
tenant and have already left the same three years ago. The concerned
process server also went to Govindpuri Nagar for further inquiry but no
information could be found about the said witness. It is also noted that
earlier also, number of times, summons have been issued to the
complainant Suraj, but to no avail.

Prosecution is at liberty to get complainant Suraj examined
as and when his whereabouts are traced.

Process to PW Dr. Pooja Gajmer received back with a
request that she is out of station and, therefore, cannot appear today.

Contd....

:2:

In the meanwhile, let next eye-witness, namely Sh. Lokender Kumar @ JK (mentioned at Serial No. 05 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at **10:00 AM**.

Let PW Dr. Pooja Gajmer (mentioned at Serial No. 09 in the list of witnesses) at **Department of F.M.T, Army Medical College, Narayana, New Delhi** be summoned through the SHO for next date of hearing at **02:00 PM**.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for next date of hearing at **10:00 AM**.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **27.10.2023** at **10:00 AM and 02:00 PM**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/19.09.2023