

**CNR No. DLST01-003001-2019**

**SC No. 302 of 2019**

**State Vs Gaurav & Ors.**

**FIR No. 30/2019**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**20.02.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Gaurav and Saleem produced from JC.  
Accused Shubham @ Shivam and Salman on bail.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld DCLADC for accused Saleem  
Sh. Vijay Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav.  
PW HC Rajeev in person.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

Ld. LAC for accused Saleem submits that he is appointed as Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel and, therefore, he may be discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Saleem and may be re-appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused.

Submission heard. Request is allowed. **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate is appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused Saleem.**

**Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts.**

PW5 HC Rajeev has been examined-in-chief by State. His cross-examination on behalf of accused Gaurav is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He has been cross-examined on behalf of accused Saleem. Accused Shubham @ Shivam and Salman submit that they wish to adopt the cross-examination conducted on behalf of accused Saleem. He is discharged.

Contd....

:2:

Process to PW Suraj through DCP concerned at his permanent address received back unserved with the report that no such person was found residing at the given address as per the submissions of local pradhan of the village.

It is also noted that earlier efforts were made to ensure the presence PW Suraj but all in vain.

PW Ct. Sunil is absent. He is reported to be on casual leave from 19.02.2024 to 21.02.2024.

Report regarding status of FSL Result has been filed by Inspector Mukesh Kumar, as per which, the same is not ready yet. Reply of Director, FSL has also received wherein it is submitted that FSL Result in the present case shall be completed by 12.04.2024.

In the meantime, **let PWs, namely, Vinod Giri and Mohd. Shahnshah (mentioned at Serial No. 03 and 04 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **10.04.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/20.02.2024**