

SC No. 681 of 2018
State Vs Jatin Mittal
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Malviya Nagar

23.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Prabha Dalmiya already discharged vide
Order dated 27.01.2023.
Proceedings qua accused Kamlesh Dalmiya already
abated vide Order dated 29.08.2023.
Accused Jatin Mittal absent.
Sh. Shubham Dhyani, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Sh. Shamshad Ali, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the
complainant.
Father of complainant in person.
PW HC Heera Chand (now ASI) in person.

Exemption application of accused Jatin Mittal has
been moved on medical ground. Heard. Accused Jatin Mittal is
exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel
present today in the Court on his behalf subject to the conditions
that he shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in
his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

Explanation of SHO PS Malviya Nagar in terms of
previous order has been received wherein it is submitted that
enquiry was made from HC Kanhiya Lal regarding service of PW
ASI Ajay for 07.07.2025, however, he failed to provide any proof
of service which shows that summon was served to ASI Ajay.
Same is taken on record.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Contd....

:2:

PW8 HC Heera Chand has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and discharged.

PW Ct. Hansraj (now HC) was also summoned for today who has sent a request for exemption on the ground that due to demise of his mother, there is puja in his house and, therefore, he is unable to appear today.

Let PWs HC Ajay and Ct. Hansraj (mentioned at Serial No. 11 and 12 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 13.01.2026.

Let PW SI Surekha (mentioned at Serial No. 16 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 14.01.2026.

Let PW SI Sneh Lata (mentioned at Serial No. 17 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 15.01.2026.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for the afore-said dates.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 13.01.2026, 14.01.2026 and 15.01.2026.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/23.09.2025

At 11:30 AM

At this stage, HC Kanhiya Lal has appeared and

Contd....

:3:

submitted that he is unable to furnish the proof of service of summons to PW HC Ajay for 07.07.2025 as the same got deleted from his phone. HC Kanhiya Lal is warned to remain circumspect in future while effecting service of summons through electronic mode.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/23.09.2025